I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2012 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 570-31 (COR)

Introduced by:

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. A. Ada
F. F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
Chris M. Dueñas
J. P. Guthertz, DPA
Sam A. Mabini, Ph.D.
T. R. Muña Barnes
Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.
V. C. Pangelinan

M. Silva Taijeron

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Relative to posthumously recognizing and commending Dr. Charles Henri Parent; and to further extending a warm *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his commitment and dedicated work in serving the people of Guam throughout his professional years in the healthcare community.

1 IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: 2 3 WHEREAS, Dr. Charles Henri Parent was born on March 28, 1921, in Quebec, 4 Canada, and he passed away on November 6, 2007, at the Guam Memorial Hospital; 5 and 6 WHEREAS, Dr. Charles Henri Parent graduated from the International College 7 of Surgeons, and from the American Medical College in Florida, on March 25, 1961, 8 specializing in surgery. He was also board certified by the American Board of 9 Surgeons; and 10 WHEREAS, Dr. Charles Henri Parent arrived on Guam in 1975, and he resided 11 on the island for twenty-nine (29) years until he passed away in 2007. He generously 12 gave of his time, and had served the island community at Family Health Plan, the 13 Guam Memorial Hospital, and the Guam Department of Public Health and Social 14 Services; and 15 WHEREAS, Dr. Parent's family, friends, and the Guam Medical Society have 16 come together to honor and remember the invaluable services Dr. Charles Henri Parent has contributed to the healthcare of the people of our island; now therefore, be 17 18 it 19 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Unu Na I 20 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 21 of Guam, posthumously recognize and commend Dr. Charles Henri Parent; and does 22 further extend a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his commitment 23 and dedicated work in serving the people of Guam throughout his professional years 24 in the healthcare community; and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 2 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 3 the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of the late Dr. Charles Henri Parent;
- 4 and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS 18TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2012.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary